
 
MEMORANDUM  

 
 
 
DATE:  June 11, 2024 
 
TO:  ***ORIGINAL*** 
                           City Clerk’s Office 
 
FROM:  Robyn Holder, CPPB RH  

Procurement Management Division  
 
SUBJECT: Record Retention   
 
  CONTRACT:   #20210104 Amendment #3 
  CONTRACT TITLE:   Grinder Pumps & Related Parts 
 

VENDOR NAME:             Environment One Corporation    
 

  VENDOR ADDRESS:            2773 Balltown Road   
  CITY & STATE:              Niskayuna, NY 12309 
 

 
COUNCIL APPROVED: 3/28/2022 
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $11,153,360.53 
CONTRACT TERM: 4/1/2022 through 3/31/2025 with automatic renewals for one (1) year 
periods unless terminated by either party.  
 
COUNCIL APPROVED: 8/22/2022 
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $116,378.03 
NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT: $11,269,738.56 & 0 additional calendar days. 
 

 
COUNCIL APPROVED: 5/22/2023 
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $350,647.41 for residential parts & $11,033.16 for commercial 
parts. 
NEW CONTRACT AMOUNT: $11,631,419.10 & 0 additional calendar days. 

 
 

COUNCIL APPROVED: 6/10/2024 
CONTRACT AMOUNT: $1,510,574.80 for a new Contract Amount of $13,141,993.90. End 
date is 3/31/2025 with automatic renewals for one (1) year periods unless terminated by 
either party. 

 



 
   
  Contract #20210104  
 

                                                                              

      
CONTRACT 

AMENDMENT #3 

This Amendment #3 (“Amendment #3”) to the Grinder Pumps and Related Parts Contract 
#20210104 (“the Contract”), by and between the City and Environment-One Corporation, a 
foreign profit corporation (“Contractor”), shall be effective as of the date this Amendment #3 is 
fully executed. 

 

Contractor’s Full Legal 
Name: 

 Environment-One Corporation, a foreign profit corporation 

Solicitation No./Event ID:  20210104 

Solicitation Title/Event 

Name: 
 Griner Pumps and Related Parts 

Contract Award Date:  3/28/2022 

Initial Contract Term:  4/1/22 through 3/31/2025 with automatic renewals 

Current Contract 
Expiration Date: 

 3/31/2025 

Requested Contract 
Expiration Date: 

 3/31/2025 (no change) 

Initial Contract Amount:  $11,153,350.53 

Current Contract Amended 
Amount: 

 $11,631,419.10 

Requested Financial 
Change Amount: 

 $1,510,574.80 

New Contract Amount:  $13,141,993.90 

Amendment No.:  3 

Amendment Type: Increase of Commodities 
 

WHEREAS, the Contract, including any previous amendments, is in effect through the Current 
Contract Expiration Date, as defined above; and 

 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 



 
   
  Contract #20210104  
 

                                                                              

which are hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows: 
 

The following modifications to the Terms and Conditions contained in the Contract are hereby 
incorporated and made a part of that Contract. 

 
This Amendment #3 is for the items outlined below. 
 
1. Section V of the Contract provides for price adjustments on each anniversary of the Effective 

Date. This is based on the Producer Price Index (PPI) Series ID #PCU333914333914 for 
Measuring, Dispensing, and Other Pumping Equipment. The PPI amount for this period is 
7.929%. New Price List is attached as Exhibit A. 
 

2. The expiration date for this period is March 31, 2025. 
 

3. E-VERIFY. In accordance with section 448.095, the Contractor agrees to comply with the 
following: 

 
1. Contractor must register with and use the E-Verify system to verify the work 

authorization status of all new employees of the Contractor. Contractor must provide 
City with sufficient proof of compliance with this provision before beginning work under 
the Contract. 

2. If Contractor enters into a contract with a subcontractor, Contractor must require each 
and every subcontractor to provide the Contractor with an affidavit stating that the 
subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized 
alien. The Contractor shall maintain a copy of each and every such affidavit(s) for the 
duration of the Contract and any renewals thereafter. 

3. The City shall terminate the Contract if it has a good faith belief that a person or an 
entity with which it is contracting has knowingly violated section 448.09(1), Florida 
Statutes. 

4. Contractor shall immediately terminate any contract with any subcontractor if 
Contractor has, or develops, a good faith belief that the subcontractor has violated 
section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes.  If City has or develops a good faith belief that any 
subcontractor of Contractor knowingly violated section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, or 
any provision of section 448.095, Florida Statutes, the City shall promptly notify the 
Contractor and order the Contractor to immediately terminate the contract with the 
subcontractor. 

5. The City shall terminate the Contract for violation of any provision in this section. If the 
Contract is terminated under this section, it is not a breach of contract and may not be 
considered as such. If the City terminates the Contract under this section, the 
Contractor may not be awarded a public contract for at least one (1) year after the date 
on which the Contract was terminated. The contractor is liable for any additional costs 
incurred by the City as a result of the termination of a contract.  

6. The City, Contractor, or any subcontractor may file a cause of action with a circuit or 
county court to challenge a termination under section 448.095(5)(c), Florida Statutes, 
no later than twenty (20) calendar days after the date on which the Contract was 
terminated.  The parties agree that any such cause of action must be filed in St. Lucie 
County, Florida, in accordance with the Venue provision in Section XXII of the 
Contract. 

 
 



 
   
  Contract #20210104  
 

                                                                              

4. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS. This Amendment #3 shall be binding upon and inure to the 
benefit of the successors and permitted assigns of the parties hereto. 

 
5. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.  Except as expressly modified by this Amendment #3, the Contract, 

including any written amendments thereto, shall be and remain in full force and effect in 
accordance with its terms and shall constitute the legal, valid, binding, and enforceable 
obligations to the parties. This Amendment #3 and the Contract, including any written 
amendments thereto, collectively, are the complete agreement of the parties and supersede 
any prior agreements or representations, whether oral or written, with respect thereto. 

 
(Balance of page left intentionally blank) 

 
  



 
   
  Contract #20210104  
 

                                                                              

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment #3 to be duly 
executed by their authorized representatives. 

 

CONTRACTOR 

Contractor’s Full Legal Name: 

(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) 

Environment- One Corporation 

Authorized Signature: 
 

Printed Name and Title of Person 
Signing: 

Eric P. LaCoppola 
President 

Date:  5/24/24 

Company Address: 
2773 Balltown Rd, Niskayuna NY 12309 

 
 
THE CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 
 

Authorized Signature: 

 
 
 

Printed Name and Title of Person 
Signing: 

Caroline Sturgis, Director, Office of Management & 
Budget, and Procurement 

Date: 
 

City Address: 121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Blvd., Port St. Lucie, FL 34984 
 

June 11, 2024



l!

3

;
o
f;u
Cat
F
I
_{

o
6ou

F

c
o

?
o
z
u
m

t
>

F

z)
I

!

o

c
oAfr

m
?
!o
Jfr

>
I2
u

-i

!
c

E

tfi
IH
P

IH

l->
Itrt>
lz
t>

l=

lcIi
IM

l1
lrlo
IT

lbl2
la

l!
li

IElx
l!

tfi
16
zo
o

mi

ft
3

I
ftzIa
1

a

o

o
o
=ozfr2

t-
t-It
l3
lo

la
t<
lm

li
!

a

I-
l,
ls
lo

lr
lmt<
lr
t3

IE
Itr

lE
t6
t6

lqt,
l-
l.
IE

tH

I
o

a

B

3q

i
to
{
!

zo

o

It
la

l1

l+

t8

l5

tg

li
l3
t;
l6

l3

IN

o
3
-

o

6-
e

z
s
!

E
t8t6

l3

IE
lQ

Ir
l{
t:
ls

tit6
leli
l9
lo

tft;
la
IB
t8
l3

t'b
l.r
IE
lslr

l=
t6
IB
IE

I'c

t3

ti
ta
tT
I9
tb
t;
lc

B
lelo
ls

Ir
lo

l!
I

I

E
o
g
f
6
o
4

o

tq

2o

a

IG
t1

B

3

I

E;
z
s

t5tt
ls
l3
l8
l;
l?.
t-
l*
l@
t3

q
o

E
s

!
c

z
I
!

lfr

14

lft

IE
ITlalo
IE
l!

l@

lr
IE
lq
IT

lo
lnII
t,:
t:
h

l!lo

lo

IBlu
l2
l-
le

t:
lq
t;tc

lz
li

lo
l9

t?t<
l9
l8

lfl

lz
IE
li
IE

d
o
!

a

B
e
E

iIs
a
5
i,

z

s
o

lrtq
ti
h
lE
l9
l9
IF
l!
t9

le

l9

B

;
I

i
5',

o

z

6

t<
tdlfr
l>t!
I;
lr
la
l=

lf;
l6

IF
li

lz
lI
tglr

lI
l$

lr

ts
la
ts

ld

l+ti
lii

E
IE
ls
ll

IB

t=-

le

lz
l@

IT
I'
II
tq
Io
la
ta

lr

F
l*

T

3

6
€

g

g
u

IE

lc
P

2

=a
2

n
o
m?z
o
o

c
aa
o
t

q

€

0
o
.a

o
6
o
g

I

d
&

?
o

I
is

lc
E
IB
h
l-
lc

t1

EIr
IT

t*
l=
E
E
t"

I

o
I

I
E

€
E
a
€

m

ta

lP

lr

6t
q

J>
Pq
d$

&:

a_l
!6:!afr

:o
i;6
ag
EE

E<

5',

f
d
a
I
6

+

q
ol

i

tn

lf
z
4;
I
Aoz

'o
z

=
a
5

P
I

1u
a
3
6oz
tu

,!
o
m
?zo
5

Ir
IB

II
l3
l=
nh
Ig

IB
ld

li
I*
t-
l;
I8

t:

H
ls,
lq

l3

t;
t$

le
l6
It
l8

tl

E
E
ld

It
tc
IT

I

8iqn
:d
aa.
c
k
o
*

g

d

3

€
;
a
1

3
f

I{-

toIt

lF

6

gee
E;9r[{
-glE
qfE
ao6
g{E
E;

E

d
8a
d

c
a

l-
ls

N
I

N o

c

r

N

N
E
is

8

N

I :
tu

N
B

N

{

91.do
G3FO

lpo
o6

ts!

ii@

tsdNa
z

z

a
5

dI
q
5

9
a

6

?.

5
s
6'

c

2.
a

na
3a
aa

*'*
n+sdlN

g

3

c
l*
TP
BT

ai

m

I
!
o

as
mf
3e
9C*c,5
Ei

i.)
P

b

i

E

d*
5

r
a'

-!
STm6'
dEi8
92
tx
E=
od
E.g

a

e=#iIt
5g$E

ir$
!*
Ao

ri$
EI
6!}

I

!

d

a

s.

a

0

c
g

f

F

i

E

f

3

*

F

g

:
3

t.

c

6'

r
!

6

?'
d

I

c

5

9

d

mx
E
E

o
=(D

td
lc
tg
I6

t:

Iq

IE

l=

e



lt lt
.ll

ll
.l=l' t-

'l* "l.l' .1,1, -l.i

I
;l;;l;

3

-t-

I

-l- E J

"l-

",1
-l!

I
i

-t-

"t"
xl*

l !

:

tql
tdt

-lEIe
gls ti
IIt{-|,

$I IH

1"

"t_sls

T
,l*
*l*

I

t"

-lal
tf,tl2l

dt{ I

sl$l

It
il I

JIJ;ll,l;

N N
8 If

I

I
NIq lt,

'ilt; =ll,
;ilil,

l"l
IBIlt

it

il



c o { (rr 5 o ]r, rg
otuit
't
6
1'
o

=U'
!9

€
o
s.
E
jn

oo
.:
c
o
@

.r1
N
(^,
o
N

l-{N
o)o
N5o
6)
o

aoo
€
c
o{
ilf
o:
Io

=o
o
d
F
o
'Tl

a

U,o!
e
c
E9
6x
N
o

N
.T
a
3
6
6

E
-@

C
o3

o
N

5
a
(n

m3oo
g
d-o
'n
zo
(,
6on
aL
'lt
N
oL
N

B

tzaoro
oqtai5c,
€B
rlN
doat

a
a
ottx
at
o

=oq
@
(n
do
oo
3
!.1o
o
Eool;oiotol

ocp.
o
't
o
o_

{
=5
o
mz
I,
C-{o
't
C)oo
@
d)
o,
N

NAo
o
=
=ooo
Nl

C)
o
d
o
A)U
o{
N
5;
6xio
o

f
@o
o
@

o
7
CLo
ro
c
3o
@

ENo
-o

o
'n

N5o
o
=
o
d
o
1
C,o
6
o
0)oit{
N:;
6
x.
I
o
o

fao
o
@

c):.
oo
Tc
3E

ENoo-o
o

J

o

C]

=
U'o-5o
f!o
d
5q
!t
oo
o
6
3
3o

..I
o

=I
@o
=o
6o
o
o
o

l5
-{
N

N
N

3-{o
o;
s*o
f-
6'
f

l€T+{
N

N
N

E
6
d

U)q
oo
(o
-{
6
.oc
o
@

Nl
oo
o
Ir
6

:
:E
!
ry

N
N
a
g
o:

o
f,

€
(tt
o
Iso
T
o
E
t
o
=6
6-
o
a
35
o

lo-
o
ao
=0)
6o
oo
(D

l€45{i
o{
I

-{o
0
@
o
o)
I
o.
@
J

=oo
a5o
t,
(O
-t
a
.o
s.
6q

rq
oo
a
ostt
o

5{
N

o
-.1

a
!)
o

ao
I$o
-n
6
E
3
o
=oo
o
a
f

3
G

s
@o
=o
6o
oo
o

l€-{5!
LY(oo
5{o
o
Ch
o
=o
T
o.

@
f,

@o

=oo
Cho{o
@J
,E

ea
1
oo
6
osuit

{T5
-.1
N
@o
g,
0)

o5

t_J

t:t5

lo
l€
l<
aoT
Ao
T
iE'
o
5
o-oo
o
6
3
3g

tI
lPo6
l-.3
o
ao5
0
@
o
oo
o

t=I
5
\l
Y
@N
l
-lo
o
a
o*I
I
o.
at

l=lr5{
N;I
Eo6
@
I{o
@-{
6
.o

e

1
oo
a
o
0)
Uit

=rs{
N
o
N
a
o
o
f

o
o

!D-rtsFs
o'.

EB$g g {Esi; Silt, e**
E $e e F#fl

? €; HEFs d $eEt a E;
B F E]qa

E F]f Bl@al
oi
=t

mm m m m m m m m m c

--,1

o)

{
N(o

z
o
€ T

{NN(,r
{
N
lu
N

{
o

{
o
N

..1

(r,
o

{
-.1

o
:E

o o o o N N N N
I
o
5

=

N N

f,
N o{

l
N

J

c
=!
=oo

4

o5.N
@Ioo

6

s)No
t+

&

.oo
@
1$oo

g

-<)
o)q
l$
6
@

a

p
(rl

!,
o

g

.A!o
Poo

a

o)
Lo
!,oo

lu
N
s,oo

g

(rl
-o6oA.o

{,'

N
"o,.\t{
!oo5

-,to
E

;
oo

s
o

o
C
o{

=o2

z
3oo
5
o
N
A

vo
s.t,
o

vo
s.o
o
o
AI

e

?trrE?
€o=c=
fI
_o6
-f<o
se
H€,

E

{{
oo
=o
e:
fiooo

ao0o
z
o{
F

o

oo
o
zo{

o

N

!
e
s.oc
!a

! !

c
i""
EP
HE

rF

a^-.6ii: em5{!l.

EiE[[-3[3g
E.e:d'
5a

g

-(oAo
N'o
o

g,

o'o
@\
N

o

@bo
@I

a

-(o{
N
tt
N

.oo
@obo

s{
too

&

N
@'o

P6o

e

N
N'o
oN
b,A

{
6,

!
e
5'c
t
!.tc

-s{oo
b6

oA
ie
@Ioo

!
f,

38af
l!d8
!oea

3'

oo
b6

i
t

=t9oJA
!.
3o

ddpddoErcdo
7507J QC H ovF
POU,OOU,EO OE
- 6 i! ouFu o ce P.tr 6E <5 $ dc a
idBn Bcooon
B o o B uo n 11 qo
do i D o p so -tr p
o d d 5 ! dO I o Bo d B o d<E y ts-B p odHL< P.O Ot F d O
< F. E hp ! o € p

o-o poooPd
-, P EO rO i550EO6dH Poa 5P 5 r50 0 0 tsoo F.!
d{o-B-poFato p o -o p x o 6 Hb a a n a dn E B P
o 5 6^t o PcPotsdoft il
o tr p r!< o EEo ts
!ogdo dr!tror

fots.oftd"HFO X: ! yB- O dNo O- 6 B O P. P< odr o E d tro dolL0 d6o o p iqt P-o y*
oHr5ho!

oor+d iao , 5 P.E o ro -c ts o o O O ds r 5o c o F dl yryo o
- PE! y O O Oo - n o o o B d!
oP.frF.SOht OBt 50 d @B P-
! Po o Od 0B d flH< P.ts-,f t p o oPP.O <ts. -hOlolp oP-oQd o B50dh. o ts.tr B o-Eo

F o ts- P-O dq6o ooo

\
I{
i\r6

@

{5
@
tn

6o
No

{
@
N
b,o

{{
ieq
@

a

{q
ba

N'b
gl
iD

o
=o

{


	20210104-54 Amendment #3
	MEMORANDUM

	20210104-06 Amendment #3 signed & Exhibit A
	20210104-06 Amendment #3 signed w-o Exhibit A
	Price List for 4-1-2024- to 3-31-2025


